
 
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION 
LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY 
 
 
JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS 

Chief of Research 
(904) 255-5137 

  
117 West Duval Street 

City Hall, Suite 425 
Jacksonville, FL  32202 

FAX (904) 255-5232 

 

Bill Type and Number: Resolution 2022-451 

 

Sponsor: Introduced by Council Member Boylan   

 

Date of Introduction: June 14, 2022 

 

Committee(s) of Reference: NCSPHS, F   

 

Date of Analysis: June 15, 2022 

 

Type of Action: Amendment to Contract Agreement; One Cycle Emergency  

  

Bill Summary: This legislation is a Second amendment to the Service Agreement between the City of 

Jacksonville and We Care Jacksonville, Inc., to retroactively extend the contract to September 30, 2022. 

 

Background Information: Through Ordinance 2021-22-E, the City of Jacksonville entered into a 

Services Contract with We Care Jacksonville, Inc. for a collaborative system of health care for 

uninsured residents of Jacksonville through April 8, 2022 as part of the JaxCareConnect Program, with 

$80,000 appropriated for funding in Fiscal Year 2021. 

 

In August 2021, We Care Jacksonville, Inc. received additional funding of $51,000 for its 

JaxCareConnect Program through Ordinance 2021-379-E. The First Amendment to the Services 

Contract was approved by Ordinance 2021-379-E to include the additional funding but did not extend 

the contract expiration date of April 8, 2022. 

 

There is $42,000 remaining on the Services Contract that We Care Jacksonville, Inc. would like to 

utilize. 

 

Policy Impact Area: Contract extension  

 

Fiscal Impact: The contract extension will allow for expenditure of the remaining $42,000. 

 

Analyst: Distel 
 


